

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0156

HEARTLAND CO-OP,
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

NATIONWIDE AGRIBUSINESS INSURANCE CO.,
Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT
POLK COUNTY NO. LACL152428

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

/s/ John F. Lorentzen
JOHN F. LORENTZEN
AT0004867
NYEMASTER GOODE, PC
700 Walnut, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515)283-3100
Fax: (515)283-8045
Email: jfl@nyemaster.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT HEARTLAND
CO-OP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Income Coverage Part of the Policy Provides a \$3 Million
 Limit for “Any One Loss” and Does Not Provide a Blanket or
 Aggregate Limit..... 5

 II. The Schedule of coverages Provides a \$3 Million Limit for “Any
 One Loss,” But Does Not Create a Blanket or Aggregate Limit.... 11

 III. The Plaintiff Language of the Policy Does Not Create an Aggregate
 or Blanket Limit LIMIT 17

 IV. The Policy Imposes A “Per Loss” Limit Without Regarding o
 Whether There is A Single or Multiple Covered Perils..... 27

 V. Heartland’s Claim *Does* Involve Successive Losses, Which
 Nationwide Admits Are Covered Under the Policy 34

 VI. Heartland Preserved Error On Its Claim That The Derecho
 Involved Multiple Storms..... 36

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230, 239 n.2 (Iowa 2015)	9, 19
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494, 502 (Iowa 2013).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Iowa Nat. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fid. & Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 128 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1964)	23
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113, 117 (Iowa 1994)	17
<i>McKinley</i> , 860 N.W.2d at 882.....	19
<i>Miller v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742, 749 (Iowa 2002).....	9, 19
<i>Morris v. Steffes Grp., Inc.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 491, 495 (Iowa 2019)	15
<i>N. Star Mut. Ins. Co. v. Holty</i> , 402 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1987)	23
<i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC</i> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016) ...	23
<i>Orrill, Cordell, & Beary, L.L.C. v. CNA Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-8234, 2009 WL 701714, at *2 (E.D. La. Mar. 16, 2009).....	30
<i>Steel Prod. Co. v. Millers Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 209 N.W.2d 32, 38 (Iowa 1973)	28
<i>Thomas v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 678, 683–84 (Iowa 2008).....	17

Statutes

Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903.....	36
---	----

Treatises

Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, <i>Business Income Insurance Disputes</i> § 3.03.....	30
